Other income 11 46,406 3,794
Amortization and depreciation 18 -3,868 -5,418
Other expenses (including administrative expenses) 12 -40,295 -33,309
Net other income/expenses 2,243 -34,933

Net profit/loss before finance costs 483,305 509,097
Interest income 13 1,897 1,323
Interest expense 13 -55,846 -44,426
Other financial expenses 13 -8,406 -6,587
Other financial gains/losses 13 713 -178
Net finance costs -61,642 -49,868

Profit/loss before income tax 421,663 459,229
Income tax expense 14 -60,992 -109,410
Profit for the period 360,671 349,819
Minority interest -213 --
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revaluation reserve 2,063 238
Foreign currency translation differences 538 9,445
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company 363,485 359,502

The notes on pages 130 to 164 are an integral part of this combined pro-forma financial information.

126 127

Combined pro-forma statement of changes in equity Combined pro-forma statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December

In EUR thousand Issued capital Translation
reserve

Reserves Revaluation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Net result for
the year

Total equity Non-controlling
interest

Total equity

Balance at 1 January 2017 86,419 -5,690 619,529 10,349 412,829 310,797 1,434,233 1,434,233
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD --
Profit for period -- -- -- -- -- 349,819 349,819 -- 349,819
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revaluation of Plant and equipment -- -- -- 238 -- -- 238 -- 238
Foreign currency translation differences -- 9,445 -- -- -- -- 9,445 -- 9,445
Total comprehensive income for the period -- 9,445 -- 238 -- 349,819 359,502 359,502

OTHER MOVEMENTS

Transfer of profit 2016 -- -- -- -- 310,797 -310,797 -- -- --
Common Control transactions -- -- -- -- -504 -- -504 -- -504
Paid dividends -- -- -- -- -57,110 -- -57,110 -- -57,110
Total other movements -- -- -- -- 253,183 -310,797 -57,614 -57,614

Balance at 31 December 2017 86,419 3,755 619,529 10,587 666,012 349,819 1,736,121 1,736,121
Balance at 1 January 2018 – AUDITED 86,419 3,755 619,529 10,587 666,012 349,819 1,736,121 1,736,121
Effect of applying IFRS 9 -- -- -- -- -663 -- -663 -- -663
Effect of applying IFRS 15 -- -- -- -- -6,678 -- -6,678 -- -6,678
Effect of unifying accounting method -- -- -- -- -3,317 -- -3,317 -- -3,317
Balance at 1 January 2018 – ADJUSTED 86,419 3,755 619,529 10,587 655,354 349,819 1,725,463 1,725,463
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD

Profit for period -- -- -- -- -- 360,884 360,884 -213 360,671
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Revaluation of Plant and equipment -- -- -- 2,063 -- -- 2,063 -- 2,063
Foreign currency translation differences -- 538 -- -- -- -- 538 -- 538
Total comprehensive income for the period -- 538 -- 2,063 -- 360,884 363,485 -213 363,272

OTHER MOVEMENTS

Transfer of profit 2017 -- -- -- -- 349,819 -349,819 -- -- --
Paid dividends -- -- -- -- -36,013 -- -36,013 -- -36,013
Total other movements -- -- -- -- 313,806 -349,819 -36,013 -36,013

 Balance at 31 December 2018 86,419 4,293 619,529 12,650 969,160 360,884 2,052,935 -213 2,052,722

The notes on pages 130 to 164 are an integral part of this combined pro-forma financial information.

In EUR thousand 2018 2017

OPERATING ACTIVIT IES

Result for the year 360,884 349,819
Change in value of investment property -245,858 -328,528
Depreciation 3,868 4,534
Net interest expense and expenses from derivatives 53,949 45,000
Gain from sale of Investment property and subsidiaries -34,977 --
Other changes 6,553 5,091
Income tax benefit/expense 60,992 109,410
Operating profit before changes in working capital 205,411 185,326

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables -87,794 -35,679